Public Document Pack

Please Contact Ellis Mortimer/Karen Hood
RYEDALE Extensi 271/386
xtension
DISTRICT
C O U N C I L Date of Publication 17 October 2016
E Mail ellis.mortimer@ryedale.gov.uk;

karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday 25 October 2016 at 6.00 pm

Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

Agenda

1 Apologies for absence
2 Minutes of meeting held on 27 September 2016 (Pages 3 - 6)

3 Urgent Business

To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of
the Local Government Act 1972.

4 Declarations of Interest

Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest. This requirement is
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.

5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee (Pages 7 - 8)

6 16/01238/FUL - Land North Of Yew Tree Cottage, Railway Street, Slingsby,
Malton (Pages 9 - 23)

7 16/00965/MFUL Peckets Yard, East End Sheriff Hutton (Pages 24 - 127)

8 16/01368/MFUL - Dalby's Nurseries, Common Lane, Warthill (Pages 128 - 139)

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666 Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference



http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/

10

11

12

13

14

16/00072/OUT - Land At Golden Square, Low Marishes, Malton (Pages 140 -
172)

16/01229/FUL - Barclays Bank, 23 Market Place, Kirkbymoorside (Pages 173 -
182)

16/01337/73A - 5 Church Street, Norton, Malton (Pages 183 - 187)
Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.
List of Applications determined under delegated Powers. (Pages 188 - 195)

Update on Appeal Decisions (Pages 196 - 199)



Agenda Item 2

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 27 September 2016

Present

Councillors Joy Andrews (Substitute), Burr MBE, Cleary, Cussons (Substitute), Farnell,
Frank (Vice-Chairman), Maud, Shields and Windress (Chairman)

Substitutes: Councillor J Andrews and Councillor D Cussons

In Attendance

Rachael Balmer, Helen Bloomer, Samantha Burnett (Clerk), Tim Goodall, Ellis Mortimer
(Clerk), Jill Thompson and Anthony Winship

Minutes

70 Apologies for absence
Apologies were received from Councillors Thornton and Hope.

71 Minutes of meeting held on 31 August 2016

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 31 August 2016 be
approved and signed as a correct record.

[For 7 Against 0 Abstain 2]

72 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

73 Declarations of Interest
Councillor Item
Farnell 10
Burr 11
Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 27 September 2016

Page 3



74

75

76

Schedule of items to be determined by Committee

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the
applications for planning permission with recommendations thereon.

16/00206/MFUL - 98 & 100 Commercial Street, Norton, Malton

16/00206/MFUL - Demolition of existing social club and erection of a three
storey building to accommodate 9no.two bedroom flats and change of use and
alteration of ground floor of N0.98 to form 1no. two bedroom flat together with
associated car parking, cycle spaces and manoeuvring space.

Decision
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subiject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

16/00229/MFUL - Woodlands Farm, York Lane, Flaxton

16/00229/MFUL - Change of use of land to form touring site to include erection
of 5no. holiday cabins and shower block, conversion of barn to form reception
building, formation of 20no. caravan pitches and children's play area together
with formation of vehicular access and car parking spaces.

Decision
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 27 September 2016

Page 4




77

78

79

16/00269/MFUL - Area Of Hardstanding To East Of Wombleton Caravan
Park, Moorfields Lane, Wombleton, Kirkbymoorside

16/00269/MFUL - Change of use of area of concrete hardstanding to a
temporary storage compound (retrospective application).

Decision
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subiject to conditions as recommended.

[For9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

16/01133/MFUL - Land To East Of Ings Farm, Malton Road, West Knapton

16/01133/MFUL - Works to a 300m section of the River Derwent near
Yedingham to undertake river restoration and habitat creation in a flood plain
field to the south of the current river course to include lowering of land levels
and formation of breaches in the flood bank

Decision
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

16/01238/FUL - Land North Of Yew Tree Cottage, Railway Street, Slingsby

16/01238/FUL - Erection of 3 bedroom detached dwelling with detached
garage.

Decision
SITE VISIT

[For 7 Against 0 Abstain 2]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Farnell declared a
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 27 September 2016

Page 5




80

81

82

Part A Report - The Ryedale Plan Sites Document - Visually Important
Undeveloped Areas (VIUA's)

Decision

To approve the recommendation that consultation on VIUA's should include the
following proposals:

1. That the sites listed in Table 1 paragraph 6.9 of the report should no longer
be identified as VIUA's;

2. Clarification of the extent of the boundaries of the existing VIUAs listed in
Table 2 paragraph 6.11 of the report;

3. Proposed new VIUA sites which are listed in Table 3 paragraph 6.15 of the
report together with an extension to the proposed VIUA at Langton Road to
cover the area of land comprising the recent appeal sites and that consideration
is given to consulting on land at Tontine Barn in Kirkbymoorside as a potential
VIUA.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Burr declared a
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest immediately prior to
consideration.

Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There was no urgent business.

List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously

circulated) a list which gave details of the applications determined by the Head
of Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions.

Meeting closed at 8.05pm

Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 27 September 2016

Page 6




Agenda Iltem 5

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 25/10/16

6

Application No: 16/01238/FUL

Application Site: Land North Of Yew Tree Cottage Railway Street Slingsby Malton YO62
4AL

Proposal: Erection of 3 bedroom detached dwelling with detached garage.

7

Application No: 16/00965/MFUL

Application Site: Peckets Yard East End Sheriff Hutton

Proposal: Erection of 1no. five bedroom dwelling, 6no. four bedroom dwellings, 1no.
three bedroom dwelling and 4no. two bedroom dwellings with associated
garaging, parking, amenity areas and landscaping

8

Application No: 16/01368/MFUL

Application Site: Dalby's Nurseries Common Lane Warthill Sand Hutton North Yorkshire
YO19 5XW

Proposal: Erection of a greenhouse

9

Application No: 16/00072/0UT

Application Site: Land At Golden Square Low Marishes Malton North Yorkshire

Proposal: Erection of an agricultural workers dwelling

10

Application No: 16/01229/FUL

Application Site: Barclays Bank 23 Market Place Kirkbymoorside YO62 6AA

Proposal: Erection of single storey rear extension following demolition of existing

single storey rear extensions together with alterations to shop front to
include replacement of 3no. ground floor windows with 2no. display
windows

Page 7



APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 25/10/16

11

Application No: 16/01337/73A

Application Site: 5 Church Street Norton Malton North Yorkshire YO17 9HP

Proposal: Variation of Condition 05 of approval 15/00848/FUL dated 25.09.2015 to

allow use between 08:00 hours and 19:00 hours on Mondays to Saturdays

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 6

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE
PLANS WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 30 MINUTES BEFORE THE MEETING

Item Number: 6

Application No: 16/01238/FUL

Parish: Slingsby Parish Council

Appn. Type: Full Application

Applicant: Mr & Mrs P Ormrod

Proposal: Erection of 3 bedroom detached dwelling with detached garage.

Location: Land North Of Yew Tree Cottage Railway Street Slingsby Malton YO62 4AL

Registration Date: 22 July 2016 8/13 Week Expiry Date: 16 September 2016

Case Officer: Alan Hunter Ext: Ext 276

CONSULTATIONS:

Tree & Landscape Officer No objection

Environmental Health Officer No views received to date

Land Use Planning No views received to date

Tree & Landscape Officer No views received to date

Parish Council Object

Highways North Yorkshire Recommend conditions

Building Conservation Officer No objection

Neighbour responses: G & K Bishop,Mrs C Murray,Nicola Thomson,Dr Katherine
Giles,Mr & Mrs Thackray,Mr And Mrs S Prest,Mr Simon
Massey,M Mackinder,

Overall Expiry Date: 19 September 2016

This application was deferred from the September 2016 Committee meeting, for a Site Inspection. For
information a copy of the earlier Officer report (updated to reflect the Tree and Landscape Officer’s
comments) is appended below:

SITE:

The application site comprises the side garden of Yew Tree Cottage, a semi-detached dwelling located
on Railway Street, Slingsby. The site approximately measures 11m in width by 30m in depth. The site
is located within both the development limit of Slingsby and its Conservation Area. The property to the
north, Grange House, is a Grade 2 listed building.

PROPOSAL:

Planning permission is so
[...]
the existing vehicular access of Yew Tree Cottage.

b) The size of the Dwelling has been reduced.

¢) A detached Garage at the rear of the Site is now proposed instead of an attached Garage.

d) The Council have confirmed that the Site is not within a zone that is at risk of flooding so the height of the
Dwelling has been reduced.

The Dwelling will be built of Natural Coursed Stone set under a Roof of Red Clay Pantiles and with Double

Glazed Timber Vertical Sliding Sash Windows & Timber Doors. Dormer Windows will feature in the design
to reflect Local vernacular.

Page 21



It is considered that this revised application has addressed the previous points of concern & that the
development will meet with the relevant criteria set out in the National Planning policy Framework & the
following Policies in the Ryedale Local Plan.

Policy SP1 - General Location of Development & Settlement Hierarchy.
Policy SP2 - Delivery & Distribution of New Housing.

Policy SP16 - Design.

Policy SP20 - Generic Development Management Issues.

Yours faithfully

M Punchard

Page 22



Object AH DATE
08/08/16

Subject: 16/01238/FUL

From: A and C Adnitt

Sent: 06 August 2016 16:40

To: Development Management

Subject: Planning Application 16/01238/FUL

Morning

Planning application ref: 16/01238/FUL has been reviewed by the Parish Council. Councillors are of the
view that the proposed building is unsuitable for the size of the location, particularly as this is an infill site.
It is the view of the Parish Council that planning permission should be refused for this application.
Regards

Chris Adnitt
Clerk to Slingsby Parish Council

Page 23



Agenda ltem 7

Item Number:

Application No: 16/00965/MFUL

Parish: Sheriff Hutton Parish Council

Appn. Type: Full Application Major

Applicant: Daniel Gath Homes Limited (Mr D Gath)

Proposal: Erection of Ino. five bedroom dwelling, 6no. four bedroom dwellings, 1no.
three bedroom dwelling and 4no. two bedroom dwellings with associated
garaging, park
[...]
s currently not in
active use andthe Yorkshire Water pumping station.

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Rage 416



The site abuts open country side on its east and northern boundaries. The southern boundary abutsthe
churchyard of The Church of St Helens andthe Holy Cross. The Church yard marks the northemmost
extent of the designated conservation area , the church is a Grade 1listed building. A Public Right of
Way (PROW) also passes through the site in a west to east direct which then tums north adjacent to
the eastem site boundary

The vehicular access to the site is obtained via an unclassified county highway known as East End. A
number of other residential properties a served by this highway. The nearest residential properties to
the site abut the western boundary. Howard Cottage, Howards End and Hartley all have curtilages that
are adjacent to the westemn boundary of the site.

Members will recall that this application was reported to Planning Committee on 5th July 2016 when
it was resolved to carry out a Site Inspection. The Committee site visit took place on 19th July 2106.

PROPOSAL:

This application is a full submission and proposes the erection of 12 No. dwellings on the site. These
are comprised of 1 No. 5 bedroom dwelling , 6 No. four bedroom dwellings , 1 No. three bedroom
dwelling and 4 No. two bedroom dwellings with associated garaging, parking amenity areas and
landscaping.

The application is accompanied by several detailed technical reports which can be viewed on the
Council's website and these include:

Planning statement,

Flood Risk assessment,

Tree Survey,

Heritage Assessment,

Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey,

Great Crested Newt Survey,

Desk Top and Geo Environmental Report,
Geophysical Survey,

Highway Statement,

Surface Water Drainage Scheme.

The application drawings have been amended during the processing of the application in order to take
account of the views of consultees and the case officer. These are appended to report for members
informatio
[...]
OW.

The PC has been re consulted on amended plans showing minor design changes and drainage details.

Members will be updated on any further response fromthe PConthe late pages or at the meeting.

Third Party Comments

28 local residents have written objecting to the application (some objectors have written multiple
letters/emails)

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Rage«30is



The points raised cite.

e Serious concerns/objections over the site access, road network, congestion, traffic and parking
issues;

Concems over adequacy of PAH highway report;

Concems over adequacy of sewerage system;

Construction Traffic;

Too many large houses /not enough affordable;

Removal oftrees; and

Archaeological sensitivity/impact on church.

All of these issues have been dealt with in the appraisal section above and subject to the imposition of
appropriate conditions, their impacts are considered to be capable of mitigation.

Summary

The proposal is considered to be in accordance with the thrust of both national and local planning
policy. These are set out in the NPPF and the Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy which are both
consideredto be complied with when read as a whole.

RECOMMENDA TIO N: Approval subjection to views of outstanding consultees and
completion of a S106 agreement relating to affordable housing.

1 Conditions to follow

Background Papers:

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002

Local Plan Strategy 2013

National Planning Policy Framework

Responses from consultees and interested parties

PLANNING COMMITTEE

»iBage dd



New Larie Daskett Hil|

N
o«

Location Flan - NTS. (road names)

Amendments

&

1:1250 0 10m 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 13
=
\ N
1 FU | e N
W i = =
Treebeards Cttage _Og § (5 fﬁg
8 >
- X
£ 2
N
B
e
S
Location Plan 1:1250

Location Plan - NTS.

Page 32

BRIAN SCOTT DESIGNS LLP

Blacksmiths Cottage, Station Rd,
Wistow, Seloy, North Yorkshire. YO8 3UZ|
Tel:(01757) 268054
email: infoebrianscottdesigns.couk

" DANIELGATHHOMES

First Floor, 5 Audax Cout, Aud
[...]
and whilst outside of the Conservation

Area, the proposal firmly acknowledges its proximity to Heritage Assets and it not
considered to harm them.

64 The development of the site in the manner represents a development which will
bring much needed residential development to the village. including affordable

I John Howlett Planning

Page 123



housing, which secures the vitality of the settlement in a sustainable location, which
meets the needs of present and future generations.

6.5 In consideration of the planning balance, the redevelopment of this brownfield site
does not result in any adverse impacts which would significantly or demonstrably
outweigh the benefits when assessed against policies in the NPPF.

I John Howlett Planning

Page 124



i DATE
ObJeCt HEBL 26/07/16

Subject: Parish Council Response
Attachments: Pecketts Yard Objection July 2016.docx

From: Louise Pink

Sent: 25 July 2016 11:56

To: Helen Bloomer; Development Management; Karen Hood
Subject: Pecketts Yard, Sheriff Hutton - Parish Council Response
Dear All,

Please find attached the Parish Council's response to the proposed development at Pecketts Yard, Sheriff
Hutton by Daniel Gath Homes Ltd.

Please would it be possible for you to provide acknowledgement that this response has been received and
logged.

Best Regards,

Louise
Clerk - Sheriff Hutten Parish Council

Page 125



16/00965/MFUL, Pecketts Yard, East End, Sheriff Hutton
Erection of 1 no. bed dwelling, 6 no 4 bed dwellings, 1 no 3 bed dwelling and 4 no 2 bed dwellings
together with associated garaging, parking amenity areas and landscaping by Daniel Gath Homes.

At two well attended lively public meetings strong feelings were expressed against the application. No
representation was made in support of the application.

Recognising all comments the majority vote of the Council was to OBJECT to the application.

KEY OBJECTIONS:

ACCESS TO DEVELOPMENT SITE -

Long standing issues over the existing difficulties of the East End narrow ap
[...]
ay network as it is a private roadway. All associated
parking will be off street and adjacent to the proposed dwelling.

Cundalls — Design and Access Statement — AN Willis

Page 171



5JP\OOH '
Te-

23 SEP 2016 Marishes Parish Meeting R\{ED ALE 0 i

N EVE LO P M - Bellafax Grange QQ §P ﬂﬁ
MANAGEMENT _ ;
Marishes : EN
Malton Wm”h Gﬂﬂ Nmmwﬁ W i
YO17 6UG 2mjale -
21/9/2016

1
Planning ref:}8/00072/0UT
Mr Willis
Golden Square

Marishes.

Marishes Parish Meeting is fully supportive of the above application by Mr Willis of Golden
Square Marishes.

The businesses operated from Golden Square are a major source of local employment and
must be given all the help possible.

The development will not affect any other people or properties.

There is a proven need for another house to enable the business to flourish, so this must be
supported.

Residents have seen operations grow at Golden Square and wish to see continued success
and feel another dwelling would certainly help this.

In summary we must insist this dwelling is given permission, it is essential to the business,
which in turn is essential to the local area, too many jobs have been lost in the locality over
recent years.

| trust the Parish of Marishes can rely on your support in this application.
Yours,

David Beal

Chairman Marishes Parish Meeting.

Page 172



Agenda Iltem 10

Item Number: 10

Application No: 16/01229/FUL

Parish: Kirkbymoorside Town Council

Appn. Type: Full Application

Applicant: SEP Properties Limited (Mr Singh)

Proposal: Erection of single storey rear extension following demolition of existing

single storey rear extensions together with alterations to shop front to
include replacement of 3no. ground floor windows with 2no. display
windows

Location: Barclays Bank 23 Market Place Kirkbymoorside YO62 6AA

Registration Date:
8/13 Wk Expiry Date: 27 September 2016
Overall Expiry Date: 11 September 2016

Case Officer: Tim Goodall Ext: 332
CONSULTATIONS:

Highways North Yorkshire Requests further information be obtained
Parish Council No response to date

Building Conservation Officer No objection - recommend conditions
Neighbour responses: Mr Steven Alec Helm,

SITE:

The application site is the former Barclay's Bank on the south west side of Market Place,
Kirkbymoorside.

The building is currently vacant at ground floor level with the upper floor in residential use. There is
an existing stepped entrance to the building and a separate ground floor entrance on Market Place to
the flats.

There is a flat roof rear extension to the rear of the building that sits within an enclosed courtyard. In
the courtyard are some ancillary outbuildings.

The application site lies within the Kirkbymoorside conservation area and within the Article 4
Direction area. The site is also within the town centre commercial limit.

PROPOSAL:

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a flat roof single storey rear extension following
demolition of the existing single storey extensions at the rear of the building.

The shop front will be altered to include the replacement of 3 no. ground floor windows with 2 no.
display windows

The original planning application also proposed the creation of an access ramp to the front of the
building and the demolition of the existing outbuildings to the rear of the site. These elements of the
proposal have been removed, following concerns raised by the planning and highway officers.

PLANNING COMMITTEE
25 deagae His



CONSULTATION RESPONSES:

North Yorkshire County Council were consulted as the original proposal included an access ramp
onto the public highway. This element of the scheme has now been removed.

The Council's Building Conservation Officer has no objection to the proposal.

The occupier of 35 Piercy End objected to the application due to the loss of the bronze window
frames and art deco type facade

This planning application is brought before Members for consideration and determination as the
objection relates to the proposed a
[...]
ible, to allow for the greatest degree of
flexibility for the future occupier.

6.0 LANDSCAPING

As part of the development, the yard space to the rear will be reduced in size, as such alarge

external space is not required for the existing use class. The poor quality outbuildings will be
demolished, as these have fallen info a state of disrepair and offer limited use to an occupier.

== R R
Poor Quality Outbuildings

Page 181



7.0 APPEARANCE

The previous extensions to the rear, included the toilet block and bank vault (blue brick) are to
be demolished with the proposed extending to the rear wall of the vault across the full width of
the yard area.

itéhr Vv l]litE)dension and Toilet Block

The propesed finish will be Reddish-Brown facing brickwork to match existing as far as
practicable. The rear access door will be timber with a refused stone lintel over. The proposed
shopfront will be timber to match the existing windows and doors, with the central column
being stone in the same stone as used for the retained stone cladding. Where possible, the
stone will be reused in the new ground floor shopfront layout.

Existing Front Elevation Proposed Front Hevation

Page 182



Agenda Item 11

Item Number: 11

Application No: 16/01337/73A

Parish: Norton Town Council

Appn. Type: Non Compliance with Conditions

Applicant: C & A Brack (Mr C Brack)

Proposal: Variation of Condition 05 of approval 15/00848/FUL dated 25.09.2015 to
allow use between 08:00 hours and 19:00 hours on Mondays to Saturdays

Location: 5 Church Street Norton Malton North Yorkshire YO17 9HP

Registration Date:
8/13 Wk Expiry Date: 30 September 2016
Overall Expiry Date: 14 September 2016

Case Officer: Tim Goodall Ext: 332
CONSULTATIONS:
Parish Council Recommend Refusal

Neighbour responses:

The application site is 5 Church Street, Norton and is currently in use as hand car wash facility.
Church Street forms part of the B1248 Malton to Beverley Road.

The site lies opposite the Gulf petrol station on
[...]
ugust 2016

Head of Planning Services,
Ryedale District Council.
Ryedale House,

Malton.

YO17 7HH

Dear Sir,

PLANNING APPLICATIONS NORTON-ON-DERWENT
1 have to inform you that at its meeting on Monday, 15 August 2016 the Town Council made the
following recommendations in respect of the applications listed below:-

16/01161/HOUSE Erection of a detached part two storey/part single storey double garage and
storage building with first floor domestic living space following demolition
of existing shed
The Old Pottery, St Nicholas Street, Norton, YO17 9AQ
For: Mr Glynn Clemit
RESOLVED Recommend refusal citing concerns with scale and positioning
of the proposed building.

16/01337/73A Variation of Condition 05 of approval 15/00848/FUL dated 25.09.2015 to
allow use between 08:00 hours and 19:00 hours on Monday to Saturdays
5 Church Street, Norton, YO17 9HP
For: C & A Brack (Mr C Brack)
RESOLVED Recommend refusal, citing concerns over extended hours.

16/01286/HOUSE Erection of two storey extension to side elevation to include replacement
attached garage.
7 The Avenue, Norton, YO17 9EF

For: Mr Steven Adcock
RESOLVED Recommend approval.

Yours sincerely,

Ros Tierney
Town Clerk

E. Mail: norton.tc{@btconnect.com

Page 187



Agenda Iltem 13

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BY THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SCHEME OF DELEGATED DECISIONS

PERIOD 19 SEPTEMBER - 14 OCTOBER 2016

1

Application No:

16/00272/FUL Decision: Approval

Parish: Great & Little Barugh Parish Council

Applicant: Ms Clare Davison

Location: High Westfield Farm Greenland Lane Little Barugh Malton YO17 6UY

Proposal: Erection of an agricultural building for general purpose, erection of stables and
rebuilding of derelict farm building to form health treatment facility following
demolition of existing outbuilding

2.

Application No: 16/00892/FUL Decision: Approval

Parish: Welburn (Malton) Parish Council

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Elliot

Location: Outbuildings At Hardy 
[...]
an

Location: 5 Wheelgate Malton YO17 7HT

Proposal: Installation of timber shop frontto include relocation of entrance door and new
signage

42.

Application No: 16/01427/ADV Decision: Approval

Parish: Malton Town Council

Applicant: Mrs Philippa McMullan

Location: 5 Wheelgate Malton YO17 7HT

Proposal: Display of 1no. non-illuminated fascia sign and Ino. non-illuminated hanging sign to
front elevation

43.

Application No: 16/01431/ADV Decision: Approval

Parish: Slingsby Parish Council

Applicant: Mandale Construction Ltd

Location: Land East Of High Street Slingsby Malton

Proposal: Display of 1no. site advertisement flag on a 5.4m high flagpole (revised details to

refusal 16/0 10%55%%9148.08 2016)



44.

Application No: 16/01448/LBC Decision: Approval

Parish: Appleton-le-Street Parish Meeting

Applicant: Mr Eric Fairbank

Location: West Grange Main Street Appleton Le Street Malton North Yorkshire YO17 6P G

Proposal: Extemal alterations to roof to include installation of 3no. rooflights to rear facing
roofslope and replacement roof coverings and guttering

45.

Application No: 16/01477/FUL Decision: Approval

Parish: Aislaby, Middleton & Wrelton Parish

Applicant: Mr A Bradley

Location: Wythe Syke Farm Marton Lane Pickering North Yorkshire YO18 8LW

Proposal: Erection of an attached agricultural building for the housing of livestock

46.

Application No: 16/01485/FUL Decision: Approval

Parish: Pickering Town Council

Applicant: Mr J M Douglas

Location: Rise Carr Farm Bean Sheaf Lane Pickering North Yorkshire YO17 6UJ

Proposal: Formation of an area of hardstanding within existing farmyard

Page 195



Agenda Iltem 14
| %ﬁ The Planning Inspectorate

Appeal Decision
Site visit made on 25 August 2016

by Grahame Kean B.A. (Hons), PgCert CIPFA, Solicitor HCA
an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government

Decision date: 23 September 2016

Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/W/16/3148123
Gritts Farm, Main Road, Weaverthorpe, Malton, 
[...]
isturbance from other farm activities.

The previous appeal decisions’® in the Council’s area have been considered
where it was deemed undesirable for the agricultural buildings to change use
under Class Q. However I have determined this appeal on its own merits.

The appeal decision submitted by the appellants® does not disclose the
relationship of the approved dwelling to the rest of the farm activity and the
agricultural worker’s condition was considered appropriate due to a more
generalised concern of the parties of the location of the building on a working
farm. It is therefore of limited weight in this appeal.

The subject matter of the application does not include the issue of whether an
agricultural occupancy condition should be specially justified to support the
principle of a C3 use in the open countryside. That particular issue does not

L APP/Y2736/W/15/31402, 13 Pheasant Hill Farm
APP/Y2736/W/15/3009683, Longlands Hall Farm, Ryton
APP/Y2736/W/14/3002184, The Granary, Buttercrambe
2 APP/N2739/W/15/3003584

Page 198



Appeal Decision APP/Y2736/W/16/3148123

therefore arise and I have not considered sustainability of location issues to be
relevant in this appeal.

21. For the above reasons the proposed change of use would be undesirable in this
location due to the harmful effect of the farming operations on the living
conditions of future occupiers. On the information supplied I am not persuaded
that conditions would satisfactorily overcome such harm.

22. Plans were submitted showing associated building operations for the proposed
dwelling; however in light of my conclusion on the change of use under Class
Q(a), there is no need to address this matter.

Conclusion

23. For the above reasons and having regard to all other matters raised the appeal
is dismissed.

Grahame Kean
INSPECTOR

Page 199



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting held on 27 September 2016
	5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee
	6 16/01238/FUL - Land North Of Yew Tree Cottage, Railway Street, Slingsby, Malton
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Proposed Plans
	4 - Design And Access Statement
	5 - Parish

	7 16/00965/MFUL Peckets Yard, East End Sheriff Hutton
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Revised Site Layout Plan
	4 - Proposed Plans 1
	5 - Proposed Plans 2
	6 - Proposed Plans 3
	7 - Proposed Plans 4
	8 - Proposed Plans 5
	9 - Revised Plan 1
	10 - Revised Plan 2
	11 - Illustrative Plan
	12 - Landscaping Plan
	13 - Heritage Assesment
	14 - Planning Statement
	15 - Parish

	8 16/01368/MFUL - Dalby's Nurseries, Common Lane, Warthill
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Site Layout Plan
	4 - Proposed Plans
	5 - Design And Access Statement

	9 16/00072/OUT - Land At Golden Square, Low Marishes, Malton
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Block Plans
	4 - Agricultural Justification Report
	5 - Design And Access Statement
	6 - Parish

	10 16/01229/FUL - Barclays Bank, 23 Market Place, Kirkbymoorside
	2 - Revised Plan
	3 - Existing Plan
	4 - Design And Access Statement

	11 16/01337/73A - 5 Church Street, Norton, Malton
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Parish

	13 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.
	14 Update on Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Tuesday 25 October 2016

Present

Councillors Joy Andrews (Substitute), Burr MBE, Cleary, Cussons (Substitute), Farnell,
Hope, Maud, Shields and Windress (Chairman)

In Attendance

Gary Housden, Alan Hunter, Mel Warters and Anthony Winship

Minutes

83 Apologies for absence
Apologies were received from Councillors Frank, Thornton and Goodrick.

84 Minutes of meeting held on 27 September 2016

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 27 September 2016 be
approved and signed as a correct record.
[For 8

Against 0 Abstain 1]

85 Urgent Business
There was no urgent business.

86 Declarations of Interest

87

Councillor

Hope
Farnell
Maud
Windress

Item

, 9
1

1

o oo N
~N N~ ©

Schedule of items to be determined by Committee

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the
applications for planning permission with recommendations thereon.

Planning Committee

1 Tuesday 25 October 2016



88

89

90

16/01238/FUL - Land North Of Yew Tree Cottage, Railway Street,
Slingsby, Malton

16/01238/FUL - Erection of 3 bedroom detached dwelling with detached
garage

Decision
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 5 Against 4 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Farnell, Maud
and Windress declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

16/00965/MFUL - Peckets Yard, East End Sheriff Hutton
16/00965/MFUL - Erection of 1no. five bedroom dwelling, 6no. four bedroom

dwellings, 1no. three bedroom dwelling and 4no. two bedroom dwellings with
associated garaging, parking, amenity areas and landscaping

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended and a
Section 106 Agreement relating to Affordable Housing Contributions.

[For 6 Against 3 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Hope, Farnell,
Maud and Windress declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial
interest.

16/01368/MFUL - Dalby's Nurseries, Common Lane, Warthill

16/01368/MFUL - Erection of a greenhouse

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 25 October 2016




91

92

93

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

16/00072/0OUT - Land At Golden Square, Low Marishes, Malton

16/00072/OUT - Erection of an agricultural workers dwelling

Decision
DEFERRED

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Hope and
Maud declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

16/01229/FUL - Barclays Bank, 23 Market Place, Kirkbymoorside
16/01229/FUL - Erection of single storey rear extension following demolition of

existing single storey rear extensions together with alterations to shop front to
include replacement of 3no. ground floor windows with 2no. display windows

Decision
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subiject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

16/01337/73A - 5 Church Street, Norton, Malton

16/01337/73A - Variation of Condition 05 of approval 15/00848/FUL dated
25.09.2015 to allow use between 08:00 hours and 19:00 hours on Mondays to
Saturdays

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 25 October 2016




94

95

96

[For 7 Against 1 Abstain 1]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Windress and
Burr declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There was no urgent business.

List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously
circulated) a list which gave details of the applications determined by the Head
of Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions.
Update on Appeal Decisions

Members were advised of the following appeal decisions:

Appeal ref APP/Y2736/W/16/3148123 - Gritts Farm, Main Road,
Weaverthorpe, Malton, YO17 8HD

Appeal ref APP/Y2736/W/16/3147620 - Land adj 5 Hall Drive, Sand Hutton,
YO41 1LA

Appeal ref APP/TPO/Y2736/5082 - Land at 21 The Mount, Malton, YO17 7ND

Meeting closed at 7.50pm

Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 25 October 2016




